## 501762510 12/20/2011

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Kyu Sung KIM	12/09/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HYNIX SEMICONDUCTOR INC.		
Street Address:	San 136-1, Ami-ri, Bubal-eub, Ichon-shi		
City:	Gyeonggi-do		
State/Country:	REPUBLIC OF KOREA		
Postal Code:	467-860		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13331196

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (571)327-5450

 Phone:
 571-327-5450

 Email:
 ipntlaw@ipntlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: IP & T GROUP LLP
Address Line 1: 7700 Little River Tumpike

Address Line 2: Suite 207

Address Line 4: Annandale, VIRGINIA 22003

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OPX11183-124US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nathan P. Sportel

Total Attachments: 1

source=OPX11183-124US-Assignment#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 13

PATENT REEL: 027418 FRAME: 0605

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s) has made an invention entitled:

# NONVOLATILE MEMORY APPARATUS AND WRITE CONTROL METHOD THEREOF

For which I/We filed	an application for Lette	rs Patent of the I	Inited States on		_ (Application No
		J,			
assignor(s), have sold, Hynix Semiconductor Bubal-eub, Ichon-si, C successors and assigns improvement(s) set fo and substitutes for said	for good and valuable of assigned, transferred, a serporation of the large of the l	and set over, and he Republic of K Republic of Kore le, and interest in I all continuation etters Patent and	do hereby sell, as: orea, whose post of a (hereinafter refer and to this applic s, continuations-in any and all Letters	sign, transfer, and office address is Samed to as Assigned atton and the inventant, divisionals, a Patent of the Uni	set over unto in 136-1, Ami-ri, i), its lawful ntion(s) and and renewals of ted States and of
foreign to the United S mentioned application of any and all internati I/WE HEREBY autho of any country or cour to issue all Letters Pat of this Assignment; AND, I/WE HEREBY	rize the Assignee, its la states directly in its own is for Letters Patent of the ional conventions and the contries foreign to the United for this invention to covenant that I/We hard and will not execute	n name, and to come the United States reaties.  mmissioner of Properties of States, whose the Assignee, its we the full right to come the full right to come the states.	aim priority of the and of countries for the stand Tradems e duty it is to issue a successors and as o convey the inter-	filing date of any oreign thereto und arks of the United patents on applications, in accordances assigned by this	of the above- er the provisions  States and official ations as foresaid, ce with the terms
said Assignee, its succeproceeding, sign all lanecessary or desirable divisional, continuational Assignee, its succeptible divisional assignee, its succeptible divisional assignee.	further covenant and a sessors and assigns, any wful papers when called to perfect the title to the n, and reissue applications and assigns, to open the countries foreign thereto by the Assignee, its successors and assignee.	facts known to to d upon to do so, is invention in sa ons, make all rig btain and enforc , it being underst	ne/us respecting the execute and delive and Assignee, its su htful oaths and ger e proper patent pro ood that any exper	nis invention and to r any and all paper accessors and assignerally do everything acceptable of this invertion and the second	estify in any legal is that may be ins, execute all ing possible to aid vention in the
said application now in have been known to th IN TESTIMONY WH Signature of first assig Name of first assignor	: KIM, Kyu Sung	y docket numbers Patent and Traces eunto set our hare, KYU S	and title set forth demark Office.  and title set forth demark Office.  WW4	above as soon as the Date	ne same shall
Address: San	136-1, Ami-ri, Bubal-e	eub, Ichon-si, Gy	eonggi-do 467-860	), Republic of Kor	ea

Page 1 of 1

**RECORDED: 12/20/2011**